ANNEXURES

Annexure 1: Tariff Card

Tariff Card Pertaining to Jaipur International Airport (JAI), Jaipur for the Third Control Period
as approved by the Authority - Effective from 1** August 2024 ¢o 31st March 2027

Annexure 1 - A: Landing Charges, Parking Charges, UDF, X-ray Charges & Fuel Infrastructure
Charges

Landing Charges

Applicable rates from Angust 1, 2024 to March 31, 2027
Rate in Rs. per MT
August 1, 2024 to March April 1, 2025 to March April 1, 2026 to March
3,225 31,202 31,2027
Domestic
International {upto 100 MT)
International ( > 100 MT)

Notes:

1. Weight of an aircraft means Maximum Take-Off Weight (MTOW) in MT (i.e. 1,000 Kg) as indicated
in the Certificate of Airworthiness (CoA).

Landing charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e., 1,000 kg)
Above mentioned rates are Rack Rates (RR), wherever necessary in the tariff order.

Landing charges shall be a higher of the charges derived as per above matrix or as mentioned in
below table:

August 1, 2024 to March April 1,2025 to March April 1, 2026 to March
3, 31,2026 31,2027
I 2025
Domestic 23,160 25,200

International 74200 84,800
5. Domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian operators to be treated as domestic flights as far
as landing charges are concerned, irrespective of the flight numbers assigned to such flights.

No landing charges shall be payable in respect of:

a. Aircrafts with a maximum certified passenger capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated
by domestic scheduled operators at the airport,

Training flights operated by DGCA approved flying schools/flying training institutes.
Helicopters of all types (not applicable to non-scheduled operators).

Military aircraft (Government of India) including para-military forces such as BSF, Coast Guard
etc.

Parking Charges

Applicable rates from August 1, 2024 to Ma rch.:_-..‘)_%, 2025
Details

Parking charges (First two hours after

free parking period)
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Details Weight of Aircraft Pomestic Flight International Flight
Upto 100 MT 30.00 ] - 30.00
= n ~ Above 100 MT 30.00

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026

Parking charges (beyond four hours)

Rate in Rs. per MT per hour
Parking charges {First two hours after . Upto 100 MT 3 15.00

free parking period) . i Above 100 MT I - 15,00

 Upto 100 MT . | 30.00
CAbove 100MT 30,00 | 30.00

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027

Rate in Rs. per MT per hour
Parking charges (First two hours after Upto 100, MT | 15.00 15.00
free parking period) Above lOOMT | 15.00 1500
CUptoloomr | 30.00 30.00

 Abave 100MT | 30.00 30.00

Parking charges (beyond four hours)

Parking charges (beyond four hours)

Notes:

Weight of an aircraft means MTOW in MT (1000 kg) as indicated in the certificate of airworthiness
filed with DGCA.

The charges set forth herein shall be calculated based on the nearest rounded off MT,

Free parking is allowed on all aircraft stands (Contact and Remote) for the first two hours.

For the next two hours, normal parking rates as mentioned above shall be applicable. After this
period, the charges shall be double of the normal parking charges.

Parking time will be calculated based on On-Blocks and Off-Blocks time as recorded at the
Airport Operations Control Centre (AOCC).

For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the next hour.

{n case of an aircrafi being parked beyond 24 hours due to technical or any other reasons, the parking
charges shall be levied on a weekly basis in line with this tariff order.

17.1.3 User Development Fee (UDF)

Applicable rates for travel date from Angust 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

Embarking Passenger
Disembarking Passenger

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026
Rate in Rs.

Type of Passenger Imternational
Embarking Passenger ) 1,260
Disembarking Passenger e AL 540
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Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027
Rate in Rs.
Type of Passenger :
Embarking Passenger 930
Disembarking Passenger [ 420

Collection Charges on User Development Fees {UDF): As per the agreement between JIAL and
the Airlines.

For calculating UDF in Foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous
month for tickets issued in the first fortnight and rate as on [5th of the month for tickets issued in
the second fortnight shall be adopted.

Above UDF charges will be applicable on the tickets issued on or after August 1, 2024.

Exemptions in Payment of User Development Fee {(UDF) - In terms of DGCA AIC No. 14/2019
dated 16.05.2019 and AIC No. 20/2019 dated 06.11.2019 (decision of Ministry of Civil Aviation,
Govt. of India vide order no, AV 29012/39/2018-AD dated 30.10.2019) the following categories
of persons are exempted from levy and collection of UDF:

a. Children (Under the age of 2 years)
b. Holders of Diplomatic Passport.

¢. Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals and airline crew on board for the particular flight
only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces.
Persons travelling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up
to 24 hours from arrival into airport. A person is treated in-transit only if onward travel journey
is within 24 hours from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket. In case two separate
tickets are issued, it would not be considered as Transit passenget.

Passengers Embarking from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical
problems or weather conditions.

17.1.4 X-Ray Screening Charges

Applicable rates from August 1, 2024 to March 31, 2027
Rate in Rs. per Flight

Type of Flight Applicable Charge
_ {Per Schednled Departure Flight)
Domestic Flih uto 80 seater aircraft Rs. 8,000
Domestic Flight above 80 seater aircraft ' Rs. 12,000
[nternational Flight {all ﬂights) i Rs. 25,000
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17.1.5 Fuel Infrastructure Charges

Applicable rates from August 1, 2024 to March 31, 2027
Rate in Rs. per KL
Fuel Infrastructure Cost . . Aireraft re-focling of defucled product
(including Afrcraft Refueting) whhibatus | Within2dhours  Beyond 24 hours

Rs. 2,200 per KL Rs. 300 per KL Rs. 350 per KL Rs. 400 per KL

17.1.6 General Conditions

1. All above mentioned charges (Landing, Parking, UDF and Fuel Infrastructure Charge) are
exclusive of applicable taxes.

Aviation Security Fee (ASF) shall be applicable as prescribed by Government of India/ MoCA
from time to time,

Flights operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be exempted from charges as per
Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 (as amended from time to time) of the Authority from
the date the scheme is operationalized by the Gol.

All the charges applicable to Indian Carriers (including international operations) will be done in
[NR and to International Carriers in USD.

For all the above charges, the Airlines will be allowed a credit period as may be decided by JIAL
from time to time.

2\
%//é N
f,)e "'v,._"_

- Sty ory Rt
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Annexure 1 - B: Variable Tariff Plan for Scheduled Airlines
17.1.7 VTP Applicable Rates for Scheduled Passenger Airlines

Rack Rate Existimg flight/ Route New Route

(RR) per
MT in Rs.

Domestic Flights

Rate per MTOW (MTOW<=[00 MT) ' R - 0.50 *RR | 0.75"RR

International Fli ghts

Rate per MTOW (MTOW<=100 MT) 0.25*RR  0.50*RR

‘Rate per MTOW (MTOW >100 MT)  RR 025*RR  0.50*RR

New Airline on an Existing International Route

Rate per MTOW (MTOW<=100 MT) | RR ~ 0.75*RR | 0.50°RR |

Rate per MTOW (MTOW >100 MT)  RR ~ 075*RR | 0.50*RR

Up—gaugmg of aircraft from less than 80-Seater and to above 80-Seaters

(applicable for existing passenger routes)

Rate per MTOW RR 0.75*RR

Validity

The VTP for applicable domestic and international flights is valid from the date of commencement of
operations and for the duration of 24 months for new domestic route, equipment up-gauge of existing
route/flight and 36 months for new international route

The Variable Tariff Plan (VTP) shall be valid till 31*' March 2027

Notes:

1.
&
3.

No discount over and above the Variable Tariff Plan is applicable.
VTP is applicable only for scheduled passenger airlines, as applicable in the table above.

Scheduled airline must operate VTP eligible flights for (a) a minimum of 42 weeks within a
rolling 12- menth period; and (b) ensure strict stot adherence on laid down parameters of the
Airport Operator, to qualify for the incentive.

The payment of landing charges should be done by the airline in full without any deductions,
as per the invoicing by JIAL. The settlement shall be provided in the form of a 'Credit Note' at
the end of each 12-month period.

JIAL reserves the right to change any term or condition of this VTP, withdraw or replace any
of the category, at any time at its absolute discretion, by way of prior approval of AERA.

VTP for tncremental Night Parking by scheduled passenger airline: 0.50 * RR parking charges
shall be applicable to the additional a:rc,rarft (é[bave 80-seater) being night parked at the airport
from 23:00 to 8:00 IST. %

Order No. 03/2024-25 A E Page 375 of 434




ANNEXURES

This waiver shall be applicable for the first 12 months, effective from when the aircraft (above
80-seater) in operation is being night parked at the airport.

The Airline must park the operating aircraft for at-least 80% of the filed passenger flight schedule
to avail this benefit.

Definition of Category
1. Existing flights: Flights that are currently being operated at Jaipur International Airport.

2. New Route: A flight to a new destination that is currently unserved (no scheduled
operations) from Jaipur by any airline. (Destination must be unserved for the previous 24
months).

E.g. Airline A introduces a new nonstop route Jaipwr - London, or Jaipur- Aurangabad which is
currently unserved from Jaipur by any airline.

3. Aircraft Up-gauge: Equipment up-gauge to Code C and above aircraft type by scheduled
passenger airlines.
Night Parking: Incremental Night Parking at the airport. shall be governed by the condition as
mentioned in the incremental Night Parking section

RR: Rates mentioned in Para 17.1.1 and '17.1.2 of the Tariff Order for Landing Charges and
Parking Charges respectively.
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Annexure 1 - C: Cargo Charges
17.1.8 Export Cargo

Applicable rates from August 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025
k Minimum rate per
SI.No.  Type of Charge Rate per Kg (Rs.) consignment (Rs.)
1 | Terminal, Storage and Processmg Charges * | .

' General .18

_ Special : 235

Valuable Il 235
Perlshablc | 1 I_S

Demurr?ge?harges (Leviable from Shippers).
- General
Spe(:la]
| Valuable _
| Perishable ity 3554 h E 200

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026

Minimum rate per

Sl No.  Type of Charge Rate per Kg (Rs.) consignment (Rs.)

1 | Terminal, Storage and Processing Chargas =AY . e
| General _ | 1.30 ' 220

Special ) =70 2.59 430

Valuable T ull 2.59 879
. Perishable

Demurrage Charges (Levml:lle from Shippers) |
3 General r 220
' Special i " ' 430
' Valuable : d 379
Perishable . - _220__

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027
SL.Ne.  Type of Charge Rate per Kg (Rs.) :1‘::;::;:?: Rp:;-

Terminal, Storage and Processing Cha rges &
" General | 143
Spec:al } 2.85
- - 285

| Perishable B i B ' ) 143

Demurrage Charges (Leviable from Shippers)
General i ol 146
Special 2.90
| Valuable 290
Perishable = 1 1.46
*f Cargo at JIAL is received through approved AFS, fhen 30% lower TSP (Terminal, Storage and Processing) charges
-t 1 él

shall be applicable.
Notes:

overnment Regulations, issued from
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time to time.

Consignments of human remains, coffins including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and
Human eyes will be exempted from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing and
Demurrage charges. No XBIS/ETD usage charges will also be leviable on these shipments.

Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage
is involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied.

Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods and vulnerable cargo.

Charges will be levied on the 'gross weight' or the 'chargeable weight' of the consignment, whichever
is higher. Wherever the 'gross weight' and (or) ‘'volume weight' is wrongly indicated on the Airway
Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the 'actual gross weight' or ‘actual volumetric
weight', whichever is higher.

For misdeclaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double
the applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges and for variation above 5%, the penal
charges @ 5 times the applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be leviable on the
differential weight, subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum Terminal
Storage and Processing Charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation upto and inclusive
of 2%. (For any variation, all the documents/ recoeds to be invariably amended). No weight variation
acceptable in the case of VAL consignments,

Valuable cargo consists of gold bar, silver bé-r and foreign currency.

Terminal Operator shall levy packing/repacking charges @ 2% of packages per shipping bill with
a minimum of INR 20.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 22.00 for FY 2025-26 & INR 24.00 for FY 2026-
27 per Airway Bill. Packing / Repacking charges will be at INR 10.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 11.00
for FY 2025- 26 & INR 12.00 for FY 2026-27 per packet.

XBIS usage charges INR 1.00 per kg for FY 2024-25, INR 1.10 per kg for 2025-26, & INR 1.21
per kg for FY 2026-27 subject to minimum of INR 150.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 165 for FY 2025-
26, & INR 182 for FY 2026-27 per shipment. The same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to
minimum of INR 100.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 110.00 for FY 2025-26, & INR 121.00 for FY 2026-
27 per ODC shipment where physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated. However, for
random check cases in ETDs by Airlines after scanning through XBIS, no charges to be levied for
usage of ETDs.

. Charges shall be leviable separately for installation / commissioning / maintenance of Air Cargo
Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented.

. Merchant Over Time (MOT) charges @ Rs. 200.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 220 for FY 2025-26, &
INR 242.00 for FY 2026-27 per consignment for admitting cargo beyond normal working hours,
wherever 24x7 Export Cargo operation does not exist.

. The export TSP charges paid in advance through online by the shippers/ agents will be refunded in
case the export cargo is not physically brought to the Air Cargo Tenminal for processing on the same
day subject to retention of minimum rate pei consignment of General/ Special/ Valuable cargo
respectively. Proportionate Applicab]e._‘(}-ST on minjm uniate .‘:vill also be retained.

f o
13. For the Export Cargo withdrawal fiom :{hc examination are}ii;:! -'}il'hdmwal demurrage charge will be
collected equivalent to examination"a"‘r%:_a\demurr'aaé:-charges:_;:?}/iﬁ1 ilarly, for the withdrawal of export

= N 9~ o 'E':'i"! -
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cargo from the bonded area, bonded area demurrage charges will be collected.

. Any other agencies operating at the airport utilizing the terminal operator’s equipment like Forklift,
Tractor and any other equipment shall be charged separately.

. No X-Ray charges leviable for the Custom cleared Export Cargo moving by bonded trucks to other
destinations.

. Al minimum charges shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee 1.00
. All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00

. All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by the
Government of India from time to time.

. Miscellaneous charges (@ INR 2.00/kg for FY 2024-25, INR 2.20/kg for FY 2025-26, & INR
2.42/kg for FY 2026-27 for the service requests from the customers other than the services already
mentioned in the above tariff chart.

17.1.2 Import Cargo

Applicable rates from August 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

- Misimem rate per
SLNo.  Type of Charge _ Reteper Kg(Rs) o (l::) .!
' Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges
_ General B=I\Z
Spee'ial o
Valuable

' Demurrage Charges (per day)
| General Up to 96 Hrs/ 4_working days) including free
Period
 General (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days) 458
" General (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days) 6.88
Special (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free |
period -
Special (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days) 9.15
Speciat (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days) Y ey %A §
' Valuable (_Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 workingdaw_s)inclﬁding u'ie SR
' free period
* Valuable (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30
" days)

Valuabl_e( B_eyond_720 Hrs/ \Sb_&ayg'

2.30

4.58

9.15

18.32
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Applicable rates from Aprit 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026

Minimam rate per
S1. No. Type of Charge Rate per Kg (Rs.) consisument (Rs.)
Terminal, Storage and Processmg Cha rges _ - '

| General 8.71 . 238

 Special : 17.38 | 466
Valuable 17.38 | 1,406

Dem urrage Charges (per day)
Genera] {Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free

| General (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)
General {Bevend 720 Hrs/ 30 davs}
Spu:lal (Upto 96 Hrs/ 4 worhme clays} mcludm0 fice
period
Special [Bcr;ecn 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ Sa}ldiﬂ 'tia'y.s']_
Special (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days} T Hcess 35

" Valuable {(Upto 96 Hrs/ 4 w:)rkln_g_cieﬁlé_} -mcludmg
free period

' Valuable (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30
days)

~ Valuable (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027

Minimum rate per

Sl.No.  Type of Charge Rate per Kg (Rs.) consignment (Rs.)

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges
i General . T ' 958 ' 262
| Special 19.12 [ 513
| Valuable 19.12 547

Demurrage Charges (per day)
| General (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free
period
~ General (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30 days)
- General (Bev ond 720 Hrs/ 30 days) -
SpeCIal (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 working days) including free )
period
I _Sﬁemal (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/5-and 30 days)
| Special (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days}
. Valuable (Up to 96 Hrs/ 4 workmg days) mcludmg
free period
Valuable (Between 96 Hrs and 720 Hrs/ 5 and 30
days)
| Valuable (Beyond 720 Hrs/ 30 days)

Notes:

1. Free storage period for import cargo shall be 48 hrs. (02 working days) from the date and time of
segregation reflected in the ICEGATE. For the next 48 hrs, (02 workmg days), demurrage will be
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affected after 96 hrs. (04 working days), demurrage will accrue for the entire period from the date/time
of segregation reflected in the [ICEGATE.

Consignments of human remains, coffins including baggage of deceased and Human eyes will be
exempted from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges and Demurrage charges.

Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage is
involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied.

Charges will be levied on the 'gross weight' or the 'chargeable weight' of the consignment, whichever
is higher. Wherever the 'gross weight' and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill
and is actually found more, charges will be levied on the 'actual gross weight' or 'actual volumetric
weight' or 'chargeable weight' whichever is higher.

Special Import cargo consists of perishable, live animals, hazardous goods & vulnerable Cargo.
Valuable cargo consists of gold bar, silver bar and foreign currency.

Any product/commodity having inbuilt/ mounted with Lithium batteries will be continued to be
treated as Hazardous Cargo for storage / handling purpose Special charges will be levied accordingly.

Wherever 24 hours operations are NOT implemented due to lack of presence of all related/regulatory
agencies, INR 200.00 for FY 2024-2025, INR 220.00 for FY 2025-2026, & INR 242 for FY 2026-
2027 per consignment will be levied as overtime charges in addition to next working day demurrage
charges.

XBIS usage charges INR 1.00 per kg for FY 2024-2025, INR 1.10 per kg for FY 2025-2026, & INR
1.21 per kg for FY 2026-2027 subject to minimum of INR 150.00 for FY 2024-2025, INR 165.00 for
FY 2025-2026, & INR 182 for FY 2026-2027 per consignment (as per the requirement of Customs
for speedy clearance of irport cargo).

. Charges shall be leviable on aitlines separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air
cargo Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as and when implemented.

. Any other agencies operating at the airport utilizing the terminal eperator’s equipment like Forklift,
Tractor and any other equipment shall be charged separately.

. All minimum charges shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee 1.00.

. All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00.

. All the above charges are exciuding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by Gol

frem time to time.

. Opening / Repacking Charges: INR 10.00 for FY 2024-25, iINR 11.00 for 2025-26, & INR 12.00 for
FY 2026-27 per pkg. subject to minimum of INR 20.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 22.00 for 2025-26,
& INR 24.00 for FY 2026-27 per consignment.

. Miscellaneous charges (@ INR 2.00/kg for FY 2024-25, INR 2.20/kg for 2025-26, & INR 2.42/kg for
FY 2026-27 for the service requests from the customers other than the services already mentioned in
the above tariff chart.

17.1.10 Schedule of charges leviable to Alrlmes fqr ¢amulhtefngtlonal Cargo handling Services by
JIAL at the Cargo Terminal ,' &

Appllcable ra tes from August 1, 2024 to Ma r¢h.?3 2025

Chargesfor Exporl Cargo I.Il'litizdtl{)ll handhn oy J 6 ¢ EGM . 280
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Charges folmport De-stuffing
1 Carting charges for transshipment of Import/Export
Cargo {nf Terminal Operator provides service)
Carting of ¢ cargo , from aircraft stand to Cargo
Terminal and vice-versa {if services of GHA not
available}
(i) Storage Charges for General Export uplifted
beyond free period
(i) Storage Charges for valuable Export Cargof -
Perishable/Live Animals and Hazardous Cargo
uplifted beyond free period
() ii'enalfStorage chai-ges on Airlines/Agencies for
not handing over of general import cargo (including
courier cargo) to the Customs appeinted Custodian
within 5 hours of flight landing (subject to Customs
stipulation}
{ii) Penal/Storage charges on Airlines/Agencies for
not handing over of -Val*/ Haz/Perishable/Live
Animal Import Cargo to the Customs appointed
Custodian within 5 hours of flight landing (subject
to Customs stipulation}

Appllcable rates from Aprll 1,2025 to March 31, 2026

C‘harges for Export Cargo unltlzatlonfhandhng
Charges for Import De-stuffing

' Cartin g charges for transshipment of [mport/Export

Cargo (if Terminal Operator provides service)

Carting of cargo from aircraft stand to Cargo

Terminal and vice-versa (if services of GHA not

available)

(i) Storage Charges for General Export uplifted

beyond free period

(i) Storage Charges for valuable Export Cargo/

Perishable/Live Animals and Hazardous Cargo
uplified beyond free period

) ]Ienala’Storage charges on Airlines/Agencies for

not handing over of general import cargo (including

courier cargo) to the Customs appointed Custodian

within 5 hours of flight landing (subject to Customs

stipulation}

(ii)FenalfSt_orage charges on Airlines/Agencies for

not handing over of *Val’/ Haz/Perishable/Live

Animal lemport Cargo to the Customs appomted' -

Custodian within $ houts of flight Iandmé, (subjc‘d’:— "

to Customs stipulation)
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| {per

"Rs. 489 /- per [GM

Rs. 326 /- per CTM

Rs. 326 /- per CTM

General Bulk Cargo
{in Rs) (kg/day)

2.89

HAZ/PER/

Live
Animals
(per
kg/day in

Rs.)

Valuable

kg/day
in_Rs.l

. 538 /- per IGM

s. 359 /- per CTM

Rs. 359 /- per CTM

: (igr_iaral Bulk Cargo
(in Rs) (kg/day)

318

' HAZ/PER/ |

Live
Animais

(per
kg/day in

Valuable

(694 /-perEGM

3.18 per kg per day

ANNEXURES

0.94 per kg
2.89 per kg per day

5.78 per kg per day

Loaded ULD
(in Rs) (ULD/day)

1,155

Minimum Per
Consignment/ AWB

{in Rs.}

308
238
4,609

1.03 per ke

6.36 per kg per day

Loaded ULD
{in Rs) (ULD/day)

1,271

Minimum Per
Consignment/AWDB

(in Rs.)

442
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Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027
QY Na. | Actioiv =i P, - ol A gem T

Charges for Export Cargo unitization/handling . 761 [~ per EG\I

e harges for Import De- stuffing 2592 /- per [GM

| Carting charges for transshlpmem of Import/Export [y o -
Cargo (if Terminal Operator provides service)

: Camng of cargo from aircraft stand to Cargo
Terminal and vice-versa (if services of GHA not Rs. 395 /- per CTM : 1.13 per kg
available)

) Storage Charges for General Export uplifted
beyond free period
(i) Storage Charges for valuable Export Cargo/

* Perishable/Live Animals and Hazardous Cargo 7.00 per kg per day
uplifted beyond free peried

(i) Penal/Storage cha;ges on Airlines/Agencies for i General Bulk Cargo Loaded ULD
not handing over of general import cargo (including (in Rs) (kgr;day} 3 (_m_R_s) (ULDfday)
courier cargo) to the Customs appointed Custodian i
within 5 hours of flight landing (subject to Customs 3.50 1,398
stipulation}

. 395 /- per CTM

3.50 per kg per day

HAZ/PER/ |
{ii) Penal/Storage charges on Airlines/Agencies for Valuable Live

not handing over of *Val'/ Haz/Petishable/Live ! Animals
Animal Import Cargo to the Customs appointed (per  (per
Custodian within 5 hours of flight landing (subject kg/day kg/day in {ib Rs.)
to Customs stipulation) in Rs.) Rs.)

8.83 580 486

Minimum Per
Consignment/AWRB

Notes:

1. Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo except that no
handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by the terminal operator where the TP cargo
handed over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport, Minimum charges will be applicable
accordingly.

Demurrage charges on Transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International to
International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal free period
and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges.

The free period for export cargo for the carrier from the time of entry in bonded area till upliftment shall
be as per Government regulations issued from time to time.

No free period may be allowed on second time handling/uplifiment of export cargo from cargo terminal.
Applicable charges (Demurrage/Storage) shall be levied.

In case of Transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to the terminal operator for Storage in the
Bonded Area/ETV stacker for any reasons, the Storage Charges as per point 6(i) & 6(ii) of the above table
shall be levied. t—

The free period for export cargo for the NSOs 'in"i‘fié bondaﬂar; would be same as applicable for
scheduled carrier as per the government regulatmm issued: irom P«.ere o time, from the time of physical
acceptance at bonded area.

XBIS usage charges @ INR 1.00 per kg for FY, ?024'35.4 INR 1.10;’p_'" .
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ANNEXURES

per kg for FY 2026-27 subject to minimum of INR 150.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 165.00 for FY 2025-26, &
INR 182.00 for FY 2026-27 per shipment at Export. The same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to
minimum of INR 100.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 110.00 for FY 2025-26, & INR 121.00 for FY 2026-27 per
ODC shipment where physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated. However, for random check
cases in ETDs by Airlines after scanning through XBIS, no charges to be levied for usage of ETDs.

Charges shall be leviable separately for installation / commissioning / maintenance of Air Cargo
Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented.

Additional Packing services required by Airlines for any shipment shall be additionally chargeable.

. All the Scheduled Airlines shall maintain Security Deposit for adequate amount as prescribed by the
terminal operator for the cargo operations apart from the security deposit for License Fee and enter into
an agreement for availing credit facility as per the policy prescribed from time to time.,

. Any other agencies operating at the airport utilizing the terminal operator’s equipment like Forklift,
Tractor and any other equipment shall be charged separately.

. All minimum charges shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee 1.00
. All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00

. All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by Gol from
time to time.

. Miscellaneous charges @ INR 2.00/kg for FY 2024-25, INR 2.20/kg for 2025-26, & INR 2.42/kg for FY
2026-27 for the service requests from the customers other than the services already mentioned in the above
tariff chart.

17.1.11 Schedule of charges leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators Applicable rates from August 1, 2024
to March 31, 2025

‘SLNe. Activity = ~ Mimimam Charges(Rs) PerKg(Rs)
Umtlzatlonfloadlng charges ~ Rs. 799 per EGM 4.73 per kg

| Charges for De-stuffing | Rs.918 per IGM ; 3.58 per kg

- Carting charges for Transshipment Cargo to I
other Domestic Airlines (if JIAL provides Rs. 612 per CTM 6.96 per kg
bEl'\’lCE]

' Carting of cargo from Cargo Terminal to
aircraft stand and vice-versa(if services of Rs. 612 per CTM 1.53 pet kg
GHA notavailable)

() Sto;age Charges for General Export

' uplifted beyond free period

(i) Storage Charges for valuable Export
Cargo/ Perishable/Live Animals and 9.62 per kg per day
Hazardous Cargo uphﬁed beyond free penod

(@ PenalfStorage charges on | General Bulk Cargo ] Loaded ULD
Airlines/Agencies for not handing over of (in Rs) (kg/day) ~ (in Rs) (ULD/day)
general import cargo (including courier cargo) T e = = =,
to the Customs appointed Custodian within'S
hours of flight landing (subject to Custom:. —
stipulation) i \ \

; (u‘} lf’enal!Stora.ge charges on ey _ . . HAZ/PER/Live
Airlines/Agencies for not handing over of . u . Animals ; Per

" Consignment/AWB

4.78 per kg per day

4.78 1,907

Minimum Charges
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“Val'/ Haz/Perishable/Live Animal Import
Cargo to the Customs appointed Custodian

¢ within 5 hours of flight landing (subject to
. Customs stipulation)

Minimum Charges (Rs.)
(per kg/ day
in Rs.)
12.01

Rs.)
7.95

Appllcable rates from Aprll 1, 2025 to March 31 2026

Charges for De-stuffing

Ul’llllZ"ItIE)l’l. loading charges

Rs. 879 per EGM

ANNEXURES

{per kg/ day in

Per Kg (Rs.)
5.20 per kg

Carting charges for Transshipment Cargo to
other Domestic Airlines (if JIAL provides service)

' Carting of cargo from Cargo Terminal to aircraft

stand and vice-versa (if services of GHA not

 available)

(1) Storage Charges for General Export L.lpl'i-ﬂEd.
beyond free period

(ii) Storage C‘_harges_for valuable Export Cargor‘
Perishable/Live Animals and Hazardous Cargo
uplifted beyond free period.

(i) Penal/Storage charges on Alrlmesmgencws
for not handing over of general import cargo

(including courier cargo) to the Customs
appointed Custodian within 5 hours of flight

Iandlng {subject to Customs stipulation)

(ii) Penal/Storage charges on Airlines/Agencies
for not handing over of *Val’/
Haz/Perishable/Live Animal Import Cargo to the
Customs appointed Custodian within 5 hours of
flight landing (subject to Customs stipulation)

Rs. 1,010 per IGM

Rs. 673 per CTM

Rs. 673 per CTM

 3.94 per kg

7.66 per kg

1.68per kg

5.26 per kg per day

10.58 per kg per day

General Bulk- Cargo
_(in Rs) (kg/day)
5.26

HAZ/PER/Live

V. |

dhkble © Animals

(perkg/

day in

Rs.)
13.21

: Rs.)

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027

Sl No.

' Carting of cargo from Cs Cargo Terminal to. azrcraﬂ

Activity

~ Unitization/loading charges

_ Charges for De-stuffing

Carting charges for Transshipment Cargo to

other Domestic Airlines (if JIAL provides service)

Minimum Charges (Rs.)

Rs. 967 per EGM
| _Rs. I,111 _pgr_IGM

{per kg/ day in

Loaded ULD
(in Rs) (ULD/day)
2,098

Minimum Charges
Per
| C0n51gnmenUA WB

Per Kg (Rs.)
| 5.72 per kg

4. 33perkg

Rs. 740 per CTM

stand and vice-versa (if services of GHA not
available}

(i) Storage Charges for General Export upllf‘t&d

beyond free period

Rs. 740 per CTM

e
(ii} Storage Charges for valuable E‘{pox‘t Cargoz’ ) \

Perishable/Live Animals and H lazardg)tg,ss Cargo
uplifted beyond free period. | ;

(1) Penal/Storage charges on Airliﬁesh-l':menc@gf‘ﬁ-_
for not handing over of general import"a{g\d :

8.43 perkg

1.85 perkg

5.79 per kg per day

[1.64 per kg per day

Loaded ULD

(in Rs) (ULD/day)
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| * Miniamum Charges (Rs)
(mc[udmg courier cargo) to the CustOms
appointed Custodian within 5§ hours of flight 5.79 2,308
landing {subject to Customs stipulation)
e Minimum Charges

HAZ/PER/Live
(ii) Penal/Storage charges on Aitlines/Agencies Valuable 2 a Per

for not handing over of *Val*/ ATimals Consignment/AWB
Haz/Perishable/Live Animal Import Cargo to the  (per '
Customs appointed Custodian within 5 hours of kg/ day
flight landing (subject to Customs stipulation) in
Rs.)
14,53

(per kg/ day in

Rs) {in Rs.)

Notes:

1. Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment carga will be as applicable to Import cargo except that no
handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by the terminal operator where the TP cargo
handed over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. Minimum charges will be applicable
accordingly.

Demurrage charges on Transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from Intemational to
International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal free period
and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges.

The free period for export' cargo for theé NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as applicable for
scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time of physical
acceptance at bonded area.

NSO operators/their authorized agencies shall register with Terminal operator along with all required
permission/documents from Customs & DGCA and various other regulatory agencies and are required to
maintain security deposit with Terminal Operator equivalent to two month's transactions or as advised. In
addition to security deposit, NSO operators may maintain running account with the terminal operator with
adequate balance to avoid Cash & carry model,

No free period may be allowed on second time handling/upliftment of export cargo from cargo terminal.
Applicable charges (Demurrage/Storage) shall be levied.

In case of Transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to the terminal operator for Storage in the
Bonded Area/ETV stacker for any reasons, the Storage Charges as per point 6(i) & 6(ii) of the above table
shall be levied.

XBIS usage charges INR 1.00 per kg for FY 2024-25, INR 1.10 per kg for FY 2025-26, & INR 1.21 per
kg for FY 2026-27 subject to minimum of INR 150.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 165.00 for 2025-26, & INR
182.00 for F'Y 2026-27 per shipment at Export. The same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum
of INR 100.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 110.00 for FY 2025-26, & INR 121.00 for FY 2026-27 per ODC
shipment where physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated. However, for random check cases in
ETDs by Airlines after scanning through XBIS, no charges to be levied for usage of ETDs.

Charges shall be [eviable separately for installation / commissioning / maintenance of Air Cargo
[nspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC as & when implemented.

Any other agencies operating at the alrpon uﬂﬁ?rnmlhe terminal operator’s equipment like Forklift,
Tractor and any other equipment shall be charged sépavale] y.

10. All minimum charges shall be loundgd off toithe nearest Ru‘pee 1.00

Lt -_ : — } 5 “'
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. All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00

ANNEXURES

. All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by Gol from

time to time.

. Miscellaneous charges @ INR 2.00/kg for FY 2024-25, INR 2.20/kg for 2025-26, & INR 2.42/kg for FY
2026-27 for the service requests from the customers other than the services already mentioned in the above

tariff chart.

17.1.12 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export and Domestic Qutbound)

Applicable rates from August 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

i 1} X- Ray Machme Usage Charges
{Export)

ii} Use of ETD for ODC (Export)

i) X-Ray Machine Usage Charges
_ (Domestic outbound)

i) Use of ETD for ODC (Domestic
outbound)

' Screening & Certification Charges

i) Export

Minimum Charges (Rs)
Rs. 150 per Consignment/AWB

Rs. 100.00 per ORC shipment/AWB
where physical check with the help of
ETDs are facilitated. However, in
random check cases in ETDs by
Airlines after scanning through XBIS,
no charges to be levied for usage of

ETDs.
- Rs. 150 per Conmgnmenb’AWB

Rs. 100.00 per ODC shipment/AWB
where physical check with the help of
ETDs are facilitated. However, in
random check cases in ETDs by Airlines
after scanning through XBIS, no charges
to be levied for usage of ETDs.

Rs. 150 per shipment/AWB

1.50 per kg

1.00 per kg

0.50 per kg

1.00 per kg

0.50 per kg

i) Domestic OQutbound

: Security services for escorting of

: Cargo from Cargo Terminal to

i Aircraft and vice-versa and handing

« over to the Airlines representative

. {For both Scheduled Airline and
Non-Scheduled Airlines)

Rs. 120 per shipment/AWB

Rs. 1,000 per flight (Subject to
negotiation based on type of Aircraft
and load)

1.32 per kg

0.10 per kg

Appllcable rates from Aprll 1,2025 to Marcll 31, 2026

S} X- Ray Machin Usage Charges
. {Export)

ii) Use of ETD for ODC (Export)

Rs. 165 per Consignment/AWB

" Rs. 110.00 per ODC shipmen/AWB

where piwmcal check with the help of
ETDs are .t'aclllta d. However, in
random ‘chetks ca& in ETDs by
Azrllnc:. after scamﬁn& through XBIS,
ne charges f "]Je le 'edﬁ ‘l'pr usage of

. L.10 perkg

0.35 per kg
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i) X-Ray Machine Usage Charges
~ {Domestic outbound)

it} Use of ETD for ODC (Domestic
outbound}

' Screening & Certification Charges
- i) Expott
i1) Domestic Outbound
Security services for escorting of
Cargo from Cargo Terminal 1o
Ajreraft and vice-versa and handing
: over to the Airlines representative
- (For both Scheduled Airline and
: Non-Scheduled Airlines)

_ETDs.

 Minimem Charges (Rs.)

Rs. 165 per Consighment/AWB

Rs. 110.00 per ODC shipment/AWB
where physical check with the help of
ETDs are facilitated. However, in
random check cases in ETDs by
Airlines after scanning through XBIS,
o charges to be levied for usage of

Rs. 165 per shipmenV/AWB
Rs. 132 per shipment/AWB

Rs. 1,100 per flight (Subject to
negotiation based on type of Aircraft
and load)

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027

‘81, No.

Notes:

Order No. 03/2024-25

Activity
i) X-Ray Machine Usage Charges
_ {E_xgon}

ii} Use of ETD for ODC (Export)

i) X-Ray Machine Usage Charges
(D9Testic outbound)

i) Use of ETD for ODC { Domestic
outbound)

 Screening & Certification Charges

i} Export

" it) Domestic Outbognd

Security services foﬁscorting_ of
Cargo from Carge Terminal to
Aircraft and vice-versa and handing
over to the Airlines representative

(For both Scheduled Airline andf,-j"-

Non-Scheduled Airlines)

1. All minimum charges shall be rounded d‘fﬁ_@ the n‘ea_ri_;st Ru %j’l/b(}
W) S8

ETDs

' Rs. 182 per shipmenVAWB
Rs. 145 per shipmenVAWB

~ Mioimuem Charges (Rs.)

Rs. 182 per Consignment/AWB

1.10 per kg

0.55 per kg

| 1.65 per kg

1.45 per kg

0.11 per kg

Per Kg (Rs.)
1.21 per kg

_Rs. 121.00 per ODC shipment/AWB

where physical check with the help of
ETDs are facilitated. However, in
random check cases in ETDs by
Airlines after scanning through XBIS,
no charges to be levied for usage of

Rs. 182 per Consignment/AWB

Rs. 121.00 per ODC shipment/AWB
where physical check with the help of
ETDs are facilitated. However, in
random check cases in ETDs by
Airlines after scanning through XBIS,
no charges to be levied for usage of
ETDs,

Rs. 1,210 per flight {Subject to

fq&gﬂﬁﬁl‘fbﬁ:{@ed\on type of Aircraft

& tu.OBd’?‘\\ '}:,‘?\_
7 o A o N

0.61 per kg

' 1.82 perkg
1.60perkg

0.12 per kg

‘ _z‘ I-.‘

¥ 2

i
,‘-\\\\.\ t:\;"f
4] WA
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ANNEXURES

All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00.

All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by Gol from
time to time.

Miscellaneous charges @ INR 2.00/kg for FY 2024-25, INR 2.20/kg for 2025-26, & INR 2.42/kg for FY
2026-27 for the service requests from the customers other than the services already mentioned in the above
tariff chart.

17.1.13 Handling Charges Tariff for Precious/Semi Precious Cargo (Export & Import Cargo)

Applicable rates from August 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

~ Value of Carge (INR)

Upto 70,000

" From 70,001 to 250,000
" From 250,001 to 15,00,000

" From 15,00,001 to 50,00,000

 From 50,00,001 to 75,00,000

' From 75,00,001 to 1,00,00,000

- From 1,00,00,001 to 1,50,00,000

From 1,50,00,001 to 2,50,00,000

' From 2,50,00,001 and above

Rs. 125/~ + 0.05% of value of cargo
_ m1mmum Rs 160/-

~ Ferminal (Handling) Charges

Rs. 100/-

Rs. 175/- + 0.05% of value of cargo

j __mmlmum Rs. 300/~

Rs. 350/~ + 0.045% of value of cargo

: mlmmum Rs. 1,050/-

Rs. 1,225/- + 0.03% of value of cargo
‘ minimum Rs. 2,725/-
' Rs. 1200/~ + 0.035% of value of cargo
| minimum Rs 3.825/-

Rs. 2,650/~ + 0.026% of value of cargo

! minimum Rs. 5,250/-

Rs. 3,100/~ + 0.03% of value of cargo
minimum Rs. 7,600/~

' Rs. 3,500/~ + 0.035% of value of cargo

minimum Rs. 12,250/~

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026

| 5. Neo
1
2

Value of Carge (iINR)
Upte 70,000

" From 70,001 to 250,000

' From 250,001 to 15,00,000

| From 15,00,001 to 50,00,000
" From 50,00,001 to 75,00,000

" From 75,00,001 to 1,00,00,000

~ From 1,00,00,001 to 1,50,00,000

' From 1,50,00,001 to 2.50,00,000

" From 2,50,00,001 and above

Rs 38:0.:‘&

Terminal (Handling) Charges
Rs. 110/-

" Rs. 1384 + 0.05% of value of cargo

minimum Rs, 176/-

i Rs. 193/~ + 0.05% of value of cargo
5 minimum Rs. 330/-

subject to

subject to
subject_ to
subject to
subject to
subject to
subject to

subject to

subject to

subject to

Rs. 385/- + 0.045% of value of cargo
minimum Rs. 1,155/-

" Rs. 1,348/- + 0.03% of value of cargo
I'IIIIEIEIITI Rs. 2,998/-

| Rs. 1,320/- + 0.035% of value of cargo
minimum Rs. 4,208/-

" Rs. 2,915/- + 0.026% of value of cargo

minimum Rs. 5,775/-
Rs=3410/- + 0.03% of value of cargo
mimmwcnk 8,360/-
35% of value of cargo
mlmmum Rr. ’13\5475;’-

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31 2027

subject to

subject to |
subject to
subject to |

subject to

Ebj ect fo
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ANNEXURES

S.No  Value of Cargo (INR) Terminsl (Handling) Charges

i Upto 70,000 Rs. 121/-
2 From 70,001 to 250,000 ' Rs. 152/~ + 0.05% of value of cargo _subjecl to .
o | minimum Rs. 194/-
3 From 250,001 to 15,00,000 Rs. 212/~ + 0.05% of value of cargo subject to
_ | minimum Rs. 363/-
4 From 15,00,001 to 50,00,000 | Rs. 424/- + 0.045% of value of cargo subject to
minimurm Rs. 1,271/-
5  From50,00001 to 7500000 | Rs. 1,483/~ + 0.03% of value of cargo subject to
minimum Rs. 3,298/-
6 From 75,00,001 to 1,00,00,000  Rs. 1,452/- + 0.035% of value of cargo subject to
- minimum Rs. 4,629/-
7 ' From 1,00,00,001 to 1,50,00,000 | Rs. 3,207/~ + 0.026% of value of cargo subject to
| . minimum Rs. 6,353/-
8 ' From 1,50,00,001 102,50.00000 ~ Rs. 3,751/~ + 0.03% of value of cargo subject to
) ' minimum Rs. 9,196/-
9 " From 2,50,00,001 and above "_“:R-s‘._'f-i,f}gf- + 0.035% of value of cargo subject to

_._r{linﬂg_rg Rs. 14,823/-

17.1.14 Warehouse charges for Precious/Semi Precious Cargo (Export & Import Cargo)

Applicable rates from August 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

S.  Cargo Description 'urehoase Charges
N

|

(i), First 7 days free,
(i) Second 7 day @Rs |00/-per day per consignment

Precious and semiprecious Cargo

(iii) Third 7 days Rs 200/- per day per consignment

(iv) Fourth 7 days and thereafter @Rs 300/-per day per
consignment.

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026

8.  Cargo Description Warehounse Charges
No
1 Precious and semiprecious Cargo {v) First 7 days free,

“{vi) Second 7 day @Rs 110/-per day per consignment

(vii) Third 7 days Rs 220/- per day per consignment

(viii} Fourth 7 days and thereafter @Rs 330/-per day
ifsr congigpment

Applicable rates from April 1,2026 to March 31, 2027

S Cargo Description Warehouse Charges
No

{ix) First 7 days free,

(x) Second 7 day @Rs 121/-per day per consignment

Precious and semiprecious Cargo
(xi) Third 7 days Rs 242/- per day per consignment

(xii) Fourth 7 days and thereafter @Rs 363/-per day per
= ~ consignment.

= B e B,

Notesi

p——

ALY '“‘\.,__
All the above charges are excluding{.@i__&?’l’/@hich’-wilI, be l{@j\éd at applicable rates announced by Gol from
= P e L 3
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time to time.

17.1.15 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) etc.

Applicable rates from August 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

Sl No.

Type of Charge

~ a) General Cargo
b Spemal (AVI)!PER!HAZARDOUSNALNUN

Demurrage Charges!Slorage

Mimimem Charges

per Kg (Rs.) (Rs)

. Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges (Standard Charges for processing & Handling at Air
- Cargo Terminal)*

Sl 700

~ a) General Cargo
b) Special (AVIYPER/H AZARDOUSNALNUN

Amendment of Airway Bill

Sk No.

~ Return Cargo Charges

Strapping/Re-packing Charges

Type of Charge

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31,2026

~ 1.20/kg/day
 2.40kg/day

- 160.00 per AWB
766 00 per AWB
Rs. 10.00 per packaggsubject to a minimum
of Rs. 20.00 per AWB for the actual services
provided by JIAL

Minimum Charges

per Kg (Rs.) (Rs)

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges (Standard Charges for processing & Handling at Air

- Cargo Terminal)*

i - a) General Cargu

1.32 194

 b) Special (AVIYPER/HAZARDOUS/VAL/VUN

1 Amendment of Alrway Bill _
| Return Cargo Charges |

264 T 386

 Dem urrage Cha rge‘;! Stora ge

" a) General Cargo

b Special (AVIVPER/HAZARDOUS/VAL/VUN

Strapping/Re-packing Charges

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027

SL Ne.

Type of Charge

a) General Cargo

1.32/kg/day
2.64/kg/day

176 00 per AWB
176,00 per AWB
o WRTE R -I_l_(_)NO_]:Ter package subject to a mintmurn
of Rs. 22.00 per AWB for the actual services

provided by JIAL

| b) Special (AVIYPER/HAZARDOUS/VAL/VUN

' Demurrage Charges/Storage

_ a} General Cargo

 b) Special (AVI)/PER/H AZARDObS:VAL;f UN |

Minimum Charges

per Kg {Rs.) (Rs)

! Trminal, Storage and Processing Charges (Standard Charges for processing & Handling at Air
| Cargo Terminal)*

213
s
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ANNEXURES

Amendment of Airway Bill 194.00 per AWB

' Return Cargo Charges 194.00 per AWB

| g ~ Rs. 12,00 per pac_kgsﬁbject to a minimum
Strapping/Re-packing Charges of Rs. 24.00 per AWB for the actual services

. provided by JIAL

* If Cargo at JIAL is received through approved AFS, then 30% lower TSP (Terminal, Storage and Processmg)
charges shall be applicable

AVI=Live Animal, PER=Perishable Cargo, VAL=Valuable Cargo

Notes:

The free period for outbound domestic cargo shall be 12 hours for examination/processing by the
shipper/consignor/authorized representative etc. and 12 hours for airlines at SHA.

Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human
eyes will be exempted from the purview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. No
XBIS/ETD usage charges will also be leviable on these shipments.

The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is
involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied.

As per [ATA definition, Special cargo consists of cold storage, live animals, hazardous goods &
valuable cargo.

Charges will be levied on the 'gross weight’ or the chargeable weight' of the consignment, whichever
is higher, Wherever the 'gross weight' and (or) 'volume weight' is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill
and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight' or 'actual volumetric weight,
whichever is higher.

For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and upto 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double the
applicable domestic cargo handling charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges @ S times
the applicable domestic cargo handling charges will be leviable on the differential weight, subject to
minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum domestic cargo handling Charges. No penal
charges will be leviable for variation upto and inclusive of 2%. No weight deviation permissible in
VAL Cargo.

XBIS usage charges INR 1.00 per kg for FY 2024-25, [NR 1.10 per kg for FY 2025-26, & INR 1.21
per kg for FY 2026-27 subject to minimum of INR 150.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 165.00 for FY 2025-
26, & INR 182.00 for FY 2026-27 per AWB. The same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum
of INR 100.00 for FY 2024-25, INR 110.00 for EY 2025-26, & INR 121.00 for FY 2026-27 per ODC
shipment where physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated. However, for random check
cases in ETDs by Airlines after scanning through XBIS, no charges to be levied for usage of ETDs.

All minimum charges shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee 1.00

All Bills shalt be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00

. All the above charges are excluding GST. wluch w;ll be levied at applicable rates announced by Gol
from time to time. oA 5

. Miscellaneous charges @ INR 2.00/kg for F¥ 2074\"2_ IN"R 2.20/kg for FY 2025-26, & INR 2.42/kg

for FY 2026-27 for the service req UEST:. from tha CL] stor r§ c%the: than the services already mentioned
in the above taritf chart. i = <

=4

At g
S |
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17.1.16 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc.
Applicable rates from August 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

Minimum Charges
(Rs.)
| Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges (Standard Charges for processing & Handling at Air
Cargo Terminal)
' a) General Cargo 1.20 i 176
' b) Special (AVIYPER/HAZARDOUS/VAL/VUN | 220 | 6

Sl No. Type of Charge per Kg (Rs.)

| Demurra_ge Ch'lrgesfbtorage |
. a) General Cargo 1.20/kg/day

b} Special (AVI)/PER/HAZARDOUS/VAL/VUN | 2.40/kg/day
Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026

Mipimom Charges
(Rs.)
Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges (Standard Charges for processing & Handling at Air
Cargo Terminal)
' a) General Cargo
 b) Special (AVI)/PER/HAZARDOUS/VAL/VUN

SLNo.  Type of Charge per Kg (Rs)

Demurrage Chargesr‘Sm%__ H=SeEi gl
a) Generat Cargo I Loy~ g d 1.32/kg/day
b) Special (A V] }:’PE-'RJ’HAZAR=DOUS_NALNUN i 2.64/kg/day

Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027

Minimum Charges
(Rs.)
Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges (Standard Charges for processing & Handling at Air

Cargo Terminal)
a) General Cargo 1 145 213
b) Special (AVIVPER/HAZARDOUS/VAL/VUN 290 425

SL No. Type of Charge per Kg (Rs.)

Demurrage ChargesfStorage o g A r
a) General Cargo _e| 2 1 4i}kg!day
b} Special {AVIE!PER!HAZARDOUSNALNUN 2, 90fkg,r’day

Notes:

1. The free period for inbound domestic cargo shall be one working day for processing/delivery by the
consignee/authorized representative etc,

Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human eyes
will be exempted from the purview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges.

The domestic cargo handling charges are 1ncluswe of turkhﬂ charges wherever forklift usage is involved.
No separate forklift charges will be levied.- .

Charges will be levied on the 'gross welghl' or the charg:_ Ejg’\“aght’ of the consignment, whichever is
higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight' and (or) 'volume: wfnght' IS ongly indicated on the Airway Bill and is
found more, charges will be levied dnTh? actua[ g"' )SS w# ’j ‘actual volumetric weight', whichever is

i
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higher.

As per [ATA definition, Special cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals, valuable &
hazardous goods.

Valuable cargo consists of gold bar, silver bar and foreign currency.

All minimum charges shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee 1.00

All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00

All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by Gol from
time to time.

. Miscellaneous charges @ INR 2.00/kg for FY 2024-25, INR 2.20/kg for 2025-26, & INR 2.42/kg for FY
2026-27 for the service requests from the customers other than the services already mentioned in the above
tariff chart.

17.1.17 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling
Applicable rates from August 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

SL.No.  Activity Per Kg (Rs.) MRS S Tk
{Rs.)

Unloading of incoming cargo loaded on trolleys (Bulk
cargo handling)
Loading of outgoing_ cargo on tr{-)l?l._é‘y_s_(gl:ﬂ_k-_ c_ar__gb— -
handling)

I Loading of Container/Pallet

4 De-stuffing of Container/Pallet

Applicable rates from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026

Minimum per flight
(Rs.)

1.32 176

81 No. Activity Per Kg (Rs.)

Unleading of incoming cargo loaded on trolleys (Bulk
cargo handling)

Loading of outgoing cargo on trolley_s(]?;ullz carge
handling)

Loading of Container/Pallet i [ 439

R | _Ii)f-stufﬁflg of Cdnﬁﬁ'lerfPa_[E = =N ! : E o | 439
Applicable rates from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027

1.32

SLNo.  Activity Per Kg (Rs.) Minimum per flight
Unloading of incoming cargo loaded on trolleys (Bulk
cargo handling)
Loading of outgoing cargo on trolleys (Bulk cargo
handling)
Sl Loading of Container/Pallct
4 [ De-stuf‘ﬁng of Container/Pallet

Notes:

1. All minimum charges shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee 1.00

2. Al! Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee .:i_..'.‘Glp
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ANNEXURES

3. All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by Gol from
time to time.

Miscellaneous charges @ INR 2.00/kg for FY 2024-25, INR 2.20/kg for 2025-26, & INR 2.42/kg for FY
2026-27 for the service requests from the customers other than the services already mentioned in the above
tariff chart.
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